
City of Swartz Creek 
AGENDA 

Regular Council Meeting, Monday August 23, 2010 7:00 P.M. 
City Hall Building, 8083 Civic Drive Swartz Creek, Michigan 48473 

 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER: 
 
2. INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 
  
3. ROLL CALL: 
 
4. MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES: 
 4A. Regular Council Meeting of August 9, 2010    MOTION Pg. 6,10-17 
  
5. APPROVE AGENDA 
 5A.  Proposed / Amended Agenda      MOTION Pg. 6 
   
6. REPORTS & COMMUNICATIONS: 

6A. City Manager’s Report (Agenda Item)     MOTION Pg. 6,2-5 
 6B. MDOT Contract Amendment, Elms Road Project (Agenda Item)    Pg. 18-59 
 6C. FANG Byrne Grant Application        CD  
 6D. Total Benefits Use Statement        Pg. 60 
 6E. Morrish South ARRA Project, CE Account      Pg. 61 
 6F. County Board Letter, Command Vehicle       Pg. 62 
 6G. REI Bulletin          Pg. 63 
 6H. Legislative Update, City Attorney       Pg. 64-65 
 6I. County Road Commission Notice       Pg. 66 
 
7. MEETING OPENED TO THE PUBLIC: 

7A. General Public Comments 
 
8. COUNCIL BUSINESS: 

8A. MDOT Contract Amendment, Elms Road Pull-Ahead Project  RESO.  Pg. 7,18-59 
8B. E.E.C.B. Energy Grant       RESO.  Pg. 8, 4 
8C. Park Fee Waiver Request      RESO.  Pg. 9, 5 

 
9. MEETING OPENED TO THE PUBLIC: 

9A. General Public Comments 
 

10. REMARKS BY COUNCILMEMBERS:  
  
11. ADJOURNMENT: 
  11A. General Motion       MOTION 
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City of Swartz Creek 

CITY MANAGER’S REPORT 
Regular Council Meeting of Monday August 23, 2010  7:00 P.M. 

 

TO:  Honorable Mayor, Mayor Pro-Tem & Council Members 
FROM: PAUL BUECHE // City Manager 
DATE:   20-August-2010 
 

OLD / ROUTINE BUSINESS – REVISITED ISSUES / PROJECTS 
 

 2009-2010 FINANCIALS (Status) 
We are awaiting the year end finals and audit.  I’ll pass along the year end projected as 
soon as we have good numbers. 

 
 MTT APPEALS, GM BANKRUPTCY (Status) 

No new updates. 
 

 PERSONNEL POLICIES & PROCEDURES (Status) 
I had hopes of completing this during the holidays, but got sidetracked on other issues.  
I’ll try and complete it in the near future 

 
 DISASTER, EMERGENCY RESPONSE POLICY COMMITTEE (Status) 

As above, I have similar hopes on this project. 
 

 MAJOR STREET FUND, TRAFFIC IMPROVEMENTS (See Individual Category) 
 2011-2014 T.I.P. APPLICATION (Status) 

Here is a schedule of City projects that are funded or in the queue (shaded).   
 

TABLE #1 2011-2014 TIP, ALL PROJECTS, FUNDED & QUEUE (shaded) 
Project Year Grant City Match P.E. C.E. Total

Miller Between Elms & 
Tallmadge 2011 $338,997 $85,749 $28,000 $45,000 $497,746 

Bristol Road @ GM-
SPO 2013 $54,912 $13,728 $8,000 $16,000 $92,640 

Trail, Elms Park to 
Heritage 2013 $296,000 $221,000 $25,000 $45,000 $587,000 

Miller Between 
Tallmadge & Dye Unfunded $951,602 $237,901 $76,000 $120,000 $1,385,503 

Miller Between Seymour 
& Elms Unfunded $1,635,357 $408,839 $100,000 $160,000 $2,304,196 

 
City Funded Totals - - $967,217 $237,000 $386,000 $1,590,217

 

 ELMS ROAD JOBS TODAY PULL AHEAD PROGRAM (Resolution) 
Included with tonight’s packet is an MDOT contract addendum from the Elms Road 
“Jobs Today Pull Ahead Program” project we did in the summer of 2008.  The actual 
funds for this project were delayed in the release from the U.S. – FHA.  Given this, 
the state is willing to waive the 4% interest after October 1, 2009.  To date, we have 
paid about $20,000 in interest, about half of what we had calculated (and budgeted) 
that we might owe.  In conversation with MDOT Contracts Section, they say they 
believe the loan has been satisfied, but they have no way of confirming this, cannot 
point me to anyone that can confirm this, and cannot give us any clearance 
documentation.  I guess we take them at their word and monitor the future for 
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changes.  I have a resolution to execute the addendum and additionally, I have 
copies of the contracts we passed at the March 24, 2008 meeting.   

 TRAIL SYSTEM (Status) 
Addressed above.    

 MORRISH ROAD NORTH CONSTRUCTION PROJECT - MEIJER’S (Status) 
Both the Morrish North Project and the add on racetrack entrance project are nearly 
complete.  Zito Construction did an excellent job.  Let me know if you have any 
concerns. 

 MORRISH ROAD SOUTH ARRA PROJECT & GUARDRAIL (Status) 
The final reconciliation of construction engineering fees is $39,827, about $10k less 
than what we approved and set aside.  Under the grant guidelines, some portion of 
this is refundable.  We are in the process of submitting to the state for re-
imbursement.   
 

On the Morrish Road curve guardrail, we are running into problems trying to find a 
contractor willing to do the guardrail work.  To do it right, we would have to obtain 
additional right of way in front of the houses and then re-locate the sidewalk and 
utility poles inward.  I’ll keep working on a solution that’s economical. 

 
 LOCAL STREET FUND, TRAFFIC IMPROVEMENTS 

 2008 REPAIR ROSTER (Status) 
The Jennie project has been completed, the street turning out very well.  We do have 
cost over-runs for some additional work that I field approved at the deteriorated spot 
on Bristol at Jennie as well as some quantity differences we ran across when we got 
into the project.  We are awaiting final cost calculation and reconciliations.  The over-
runs will need an addendum to the original resolution of approval, which I’ll bring back 
as soon as we reconcile all the invoices.   

     

On the Cape Seal Project, the contractor’s are Maintenance & Construction 
Company, of Romulus Michigan, at $101,547, with construction engineering and 
testing ($1,980), the total is $103,527, and Lang Construction of Flint Michigan, in the 
amount of $8,523. Revised totals for the Cape Seal Project are as follows: 
 

Total Project Cost  
Cape Seal $104,000 

Storm Repair $8,523 101 Fund 203 Fund            226 Fund 
TOTAL $112,523 $8,766 $70,000 $33,757 

 

Total cost and distribution for both the Cape Seal and Jennie Lane: 
 

   Total Project Cost      101 Fund              203 Fund        226 Fund 
Jennie Lane $124,000 $16,800 $70,000 $37,200 
Cape Seal $112,523 $8,766 $70,000 $33,757 

TOTAL $236,523 $25,566 $140,000 $70,957 
 

 WWS SEWER USE – IPP ORDINANCE (Status) 
Pending.   

 
 SEWER REHABILITATION PROJECT, I&I, PENALTIES (Status) 

Phase III was approved at the December 7 Council Meeting and the work has been 
completed.  We are working on repair documents of a handful more manhole 
rehabilitations and should be back shortly for approval.  As we have discussed, the 
County has always informed us that as long as we continue to work towards the 
reduction of infiltration and inflow, the penalties will not be assessed.  Our relining and 
manhole rehabilitation should be much more than adequate to accomplished this. 
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 KAREGNONDI WATER AUTHORITY (Status) 
Still out there. 

 
 MARATHON STATION BLIGHT & NON-CONFORMING USE (Status) 

We met with marathon representatives and have asked whether they would be willing to 
pay or all or some of the costs of the environmental mitigation.  They have internal 
programs for such and have committed to look into it.  I’ll keep the Council posted on 
progress. 

 
 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 5129 MORRISH ROAD (Status) 

Pending a report back to the Council with recommendation on the structure as well as 
the house the City owns at Morrish & Fortino.   

 
 SWARTZ AMBULANCE AGREEMENT (Status) 

All funding related to the City’s contribution towards the ambulance base has been 
terminated.  I have spoken with Swartz Ambulance and they do desire to stay within the 
City.  I plan to meet with them and discuss the future of the base and options that may 
exist. 

 
 MDOT PARK & RIDE (Status) 

MDOT has reimbursed us for the snow removal, salt and law cutting services.  In 
addition, we received a check for $22,000+ for the purchase and installation of the 
lights. 

 
 LABOR CONTRACTS (Status) 

We approved no change to wages and extending the wage re-opener for the POLC and 
AFSCME agreements out to December, and thereafter, on six month increments, to 
meet and review finances.  I look to do the same with the Supervisor’s, as well as 
individual employment agreements.   Also, I am in the process of preparing an 
agreement to continue Adam on as a consultant for planning, zoning and other 
consulting services. 

 
 GO GREEN, PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING HVAC GRANT (Resolution) 

As the Council is aware, the HVAC work was approved and awarded to Garno Brothers 
Heating & Cooling at the bid award price of $36,934.  Construction has been completed 
and we are awaiting the finish a couple of final punch list items before signing off on the 
project.  We have a fair amount of money left over on this grant.  With it comes some 
maneuvering to stay within the terms of the grant award.  Here is a break down on costs 
and grant projections: 
 

$ 60,067.24 Total project amount including City in-kind services and grant monies 
$ 36,934.00 HVAC work 
$ 30,820.89 Amount that DLEG will reimburse based upon the current match. 
$ 50,861.00 Amount that DLEG will reimburse if match is made and a new project created 
$   9,206.24 Amount the City agreed to and must match in in-kind services or cash contributions 
$   3,093.13 Amount the City has made to date in in-kind services 

$   6,113.11 Amount the City must still contribute for full reimbursement of the current HVAC work 
AND any additional work 

 

We have several options or we can stop here.  Adam will be present tonight to explain 
our options and give some recommendations. 
 

 BOARDS & COMMISSIONS (Status) 
We still have a bit of clean up appointments, foremost being the Park Board. 
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 FIRE DEPARTMENT: 2011 BUDGET & COST RECOVERY (Status) 

Pending. 
 

 SPRINGBROOK EAST SAD & HERITAGE ASSOCIATION CONCERNS (Status) 
Pending 

 
 REQUEST TO FORFEIT PROPERTY, DYE ROAD (Status) 

Under referral to the Planning Commission.   
 
NEW BUSINESS / PROJECTED ISSUES & PROJECTS 
 

 PARK FEE WAIVER REQUEST (Resolution) 
The Swartz Creek branch of the GFWC Women’s Club has requested the use and the 
waiver of fees for Elms Park Pavilion #4 on Sunday September 12 between 12:00 Noon 
and 6:00 PM, for their annual picnic.  The group falls under their national NPO Charter. 

 
Council Questions, Inquiries, Requests and Comments 
 

 Traffic Lights, Bristol-Miller, GM-SPO.  Pending the direction that GM takes.  New traffic 
counts as to warrants would need to be taken. 

 Sr. Center Budget, Statement, Building Cost Reconciliation.  Pending obtaining 
documents. 

 Deteriorated Retaining Walls & Planters at City Buildings.  The north wall at the Public 
Safety Building behind the Police Department collapsed.  We are looking at solutions to 
take care of this more pressing problem first. 

 Tabled Garbage Collection Policy.  Resting comfortably… for now. 
 Otter-burn Heights Overnight RV.  We have been unable to catch the vehicle parked 

there.  We will continue to check for it. 
 Youth Programs in Park. Looking into this.  This item is something that might best be 

suited for the City’s School Liaison Officer.  The matter has been referred to the Police 
Department for review and recommendation.   
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City of Swartz Creek 

RESOLUTIONS  
Regular Council Meeting, Monday August 23, 2010 7:00 P.M. 

 
 
 
Resolution No. 100823-4A MINUTES, AUGUST 9, 2010 

 
Motion by Councilmember: ________________ 

 
I Move the Swartz Creek City Council hereby approve the Minutes of the Regular 
Council Meeting held August 9, 2010 to be circulated and placed on file. 

 
Second by Councilmember: _______________ 

 
Voting For:_______________________________________________________ 
Voting Against: ___________________________________________________  

 
 
Resolution No. 100823-5A AGENDA APPROVAL 
 

Motion by Councilmember: ________________ 
 
I Move the Swartz Creek City Council approve the Agenda as presented / printed / 
amended for the Regular Council Meeting of August 23, 2010 to be circulated and 
placed on file. 

 
Second by Councilmember: _______________ 

 
Voting For: ______________________________________________________ 
Voting Against: ___________________________________________________ 

 
 
Resolution No. 100823-6A CITY MANAGER’S REPORT 

 
 Motion by Councilmember: ________________ 

 
I Move the Swartz Creek City Council approve the City Manager’s Report of August 23, 
2010, to be circulated and placed on file. 
  
Second by Councilmember: _______________ 

 
Voting For: ______________________________________________________ 
Voting Against: ___________________________________________________ 
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Resolution No. 100809–8A MDOT JOBS TODAY – PULL AHEAD PROGRAM, ELMS 

ROAD PROJECT CONTRACT ADDENDUM 
 
 Motion by Councilmember: ________________ 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Swartz Creek, in conjunction with the Michigan Department of 
Transportation, designed, bid and awarded a contract for the re-construction of a 
section of Elms Road from I-69 to the north City limits, the project being a Traffic 
Improvement Program project funded by STP and local match funds; and  
 
WHEREAS, a State of Michigan Program titled “Jobs Today Pull Ahead Program” was 
utilized, the program designed to ease the loss of jobs resulting from a rapidly declining 
economy; and 
 
WHEREAS, the program pulled projects scheduled for funding in future years to be 
ahead on a 4% loan from the state, the incentive for the City being a lower local match 
amount; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Elms Road Reconstruction Project was pulled ahead from a scheduled 
2010 FY funding to 2008, the project completed in late 2008, however, the scheduled 
release of funding from the U.S. F.H.A. was delayed; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Michigan Department of Transportation has elected to waive all interest 
on the loan after the scheduled date of release of federal funding, being October 1, 
2009, and is in need of an addendum to Contract Number STP-0825(013) – 08-8082 to 
accomplish this. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, I Move the City of Swartz Creek approve an addendum to its 
contract with the Michigan Department of Transportation, Contract Number STP-
0825(013) – 08-8082, a copy of the addendum attached hereto, the original contract 
dated April 2, 2008 and approved at a regular meeting of the City Council held on March 
24, 2008, and further, direct the Mayor, Richard B. Abrams and City Clerk, Juanita 
Aguilar to execute the addendum on behalf of the City. 

 
Second by Councilmember: _______________ 

 
Voting For: ______________________________________________________ 
Voting Against: ___________________________________________________ 
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Resolution No. 100823-8B ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION BLOCK 
GRANT (EECBG) 

 
 Motion by Councilmember __________ 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Swartz Creek, planned and completed an HVAC project at the 
public safety building that was partially funded by EECBG funds; and 
 
WHEREAS, the expenditures for the project were substantially less than originally 
estimated, leaving $13,927 of unencumbered grant funds; and 
 
WHEREAS, the grant application proposed a match in the amount of $14,817 that the 
contract requires be paid and this match amount has not been achieved with only 
$3,093.13 spent to date; and 
 
WHEREAS, the State Department Energy, Labor, and Economic Growth notified the 
City that an additional project may be created to spend these dollars within the grant 
guidelines and to satisfy the match proposal that the City made; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Swartz Creek must spend additional funds in in-kind services or 
cash contributions to “match” the EECBG award per the original budget in order to be 
reimbursed fully for work completed to date. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the City of Swartz Creek hereby directs staff to pursue options for 
the expenditure of the remaining $13,927 on energy related projects.    
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the City of Swartz Creek will amend the budgeted local 
match to reduce this amount by $5,610.76 to reflect cost savings incurred by 
administering most the grant with staff time as opposed the proposed professional 
service costs, as well as reductions in the estimated amount of inspection time required.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOVLED, the City of Swartz Creek shall budget a total of 
$9,206.24 of in kind services (accounting for the $3,093.12 incurred to date and a 
reduction of $5,610.76 as noted), leaving $6,113.11 in in-kind services or cash 
contributions in order to match the total project expenditures and receive reimbursement 
for all work completed. 
 
Second by Councilmember: _______________ 

 
Voting For: ______________________________________________________ 
Voting Against: ___________________________________________________ 
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Resolution No. 100823-8C PARK FEE WAIVER REQUEST, ELMS 

 
 Motion by Councilmember: ________________ 

 
I Move the City of Swartz Creek grant a waiver of fees and approve the use of Elms 
Road Park Pavilion #4 on Sunday, September 12, 2010, 12:00 Noon to 6:00 PM, for the 
Swartz Creek branch of the GFWC Women’s Club. 
  
Second by Councilmember: _______________ 

 
Voting For: ______________________________________________________ 
Voting Against: ___________________________________________________ 
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City of Swartz Creek 

Regular Council Meeting Minutes 
Of the Meeting Held 

Monday August 9, 2010  7:00 P.M. 
 

CITY OF SWARTZ CREEK 
SWARTZ CREEK, MICHIGAN 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING 
DATE 08/09/2010 

 
The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Mayor Abrams in the Swartz Creek City 
Council Chambers, 8083 Civic Drive. 
 
Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag. 
 
Councilmembers Present:  Abrams, Binder, Hicks, Hurt, Krueger, Shumaker. 
 
Councilmembers Absent:   Porath. 
 
Staff Present: City Manager Paul Bueche, Deputy City Clerk Mary Jo Clark, 

DPS Director Tom Svrcek, Jack Wheatley of ROWE. 
 
Others Present: Boots Abrams, Tommy Butler, Bob Plumb, Ron Schultz. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
 Resolution No. 100809-01       (Carried) 
 
  Motion by Councilmember Krueger 
  Second by Councilmember Hurt 
 

I Move the Swartz Creek City Council hereby approve the Minutes of the Regular 
Council Meeting, as amended, held July 28, 2010, to be circulated and placed on file. 
 
 YES:  Binder, Hicks, Hurt, Krueger, Shumaker, Abrams. 
 NO:   None.  Motion Declared Carried. 
  

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
 Resolution No. 100809-02       (Carried) 
       

Motion by Councilmember Shumaker 
Second by Councilmember Hurt 
 

I Move the Swartz Creek City Council approve the Agenda, as presented, for the 
Regular Council Meeting of August 9, 2010 to be circulated and placed on file. 
 

YES: Hicks, Hurt, Krueger, Shumaker, Abrams, Binder, 
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NO: None.  Motion Declared Carried. 
 
REPORTS AND COMMUNICATIONS: 
 
City Manager’s Report 
 
  Resolution No. 100809-03       (Carried) 
 

 Motion by Councilmember Hicks 
Second by Councilmember Hurt 
 

 I Move the Swartz Creek City Council approve the City Manager’s Report of August 9, 
2010, to be circulated and placed on file. 

 
YES: Hurt, Krueger, Shumaker, Abrams, Binder. Hicks. 
NO: None.  Motion Declared Carried. 

  
All other reports and communications were accepted and placed on file. 
 
MEETING OPENED TO THE PUBLIC: 
 
Tommy Butler, 40 Somerset, spoke about the new newspaper, the Swartz Creek View, that 
has been circulated.  Mr. Butler stated that he feels that the paper is a very valuable piece of 
communication and he hopes that it continues on.   
 
COUNCIL BUSINESS:    
 
Appropriation & Bid Award, Local Street Cape Seal Project & Associated Storm Drain 
Repairs 
 
 Resolution No. 100809-04       (Carried) 
 
  Motion by Councilmember Binder 
  Second by Councilmember Hurt 
 

WHEREAS, the City is in need of extensive repairs to its local street system in which 
the sole source for funding is State of Michigan Act 51 gas and weight distributions; and 
 
WHEREAS, such revenues are insufficient for any extensive repairs and sustain only 
routine maintenance such as snow and ice removal and cold patch filling; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City has been successful over the last six years in reserving a small 
amount of funds totaling $160,000 towards repairs, however, such savings fall far short 
of the estimated $5 million plus it would take to bring the City’s local street system into 
reasonable repair; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City staff and consulting engineers have evaluated the local street 
system and determined that given the insufficient amount of funds, that the best value 
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for the investment would be to work to prolong the life of streets that have not 
deteriorated to the point of re-construction; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City has sent citizen questionnaires and discussed options at public 
meetings, concluding that although the citizens desire their streets to be in good repair, 
they are generally unwilling to support a levy or pay assessments through a special 
assessment district; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City’s staff and consulting engineers recommend the best value for the 
funds in reserve are the mill and re-surface of Jennie Lane from Bristol to Yarmy and 
the use of a process called “Cape Seal, wherein some structure and storm drain repair 
work is done along with a micro slurry overlay on streets with relatively low 
deterioration; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City bid, awarded and completed the mill and resurface of Jennie Lane, 
with the low bid for the work being $116,035 with construction engineering cost of 
$7,920; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City, under separate specifications, bid the Cape Seal process, 
inclusive of some minor crack repair and the repair of storm drain structures on the 
targeted streets, as follows: 

 
 

WHEREAS, the City staff and consulting engineers have inspected damage to the local 
street system and determined that in part, deterioration of the structures can be 
attributed to sustained exposure to heavy vehicles, in particular during the freeze thaw 
period in the spring, such overweight vehicle exposure recognized to be the City’s 
contracted weekly garbage collection services: and 
 
WHEREAS, the City’s consulting engineer and City Staff have documented such 
damage and calculated the outside three feet of each lane, approximately 30%, have 
sustained attributed damage; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is reasonable to subrogate funds from within the garbage collection 226 
fund to assist in the repair of such damage. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the City of Swartz Creek accept the low bid of 
Highway Maintenance & Construction Company of Romulus Michigan, in the amount of 
$101,547, in accordance with the bid specifications as set forth and offered for bid by 
the City’s engineering consulting firm, Rowe Professional Services Inc, and further, 
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appoint Rowe Professional Services Inc. to perform construction engineering and 
testing services at a cost of $1,980, total project cost of $103,527. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Swartz Creek accept the low bid of Lang 
Construction of Flint Michigan, in the amount of $8,523, for the repair of associated 
storm drain structures, in accordance with the bid specifications as set forth and offered 
for bid by the City’s engineering consulting firm, Rowe Professional Services Inc., cost 
distribution as follows: 
 

Total Project Cost      101 Fund              203 Fund        226 Fund 
Cape Seal $112,500 $8,743 $70,000 $33,757 

 
Discussion Took Place. 
 
  YES: Krueger, Shumaker, Abrams, Binder, Hicks, Hurt. 
  NO: None.  Motion Declared Carried. 
 
Appropriation & Bid Award, Water Main Break Street Repairs 
 
 Resolution No. 100809-05       (Carried) 
 
  Motion by Councilmember Hurt 
  Second by Councilmember Krueger 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Swartz Creek owns and operates a municipal water distribution 
system, some of the transmission lines located beneath City streets; and 
 
WHEREAS, periodic watermain breaks occurring in areas where such mains are 
beneath city streets have caused damage to the streets; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City staff and consulting engineer have identified the locations of 
watermain break damages and set repair specifications, locations as follows: Seymour 
& Miller, Seymour & Oakview, Winshall & Cappy, Fairchild Street (several locations), 
School & Ingalls, Hayes & Miller, Miller wet of Dye (several locations), Miller  & CNA 
Crossing; and 
 
WHEREAS, the locations and specifications were package bid in conjunction with the 
Local Street Cape Seal Storm Drain Repair Project, the overall low bidder being Lang 
Construction of Flint Michigan, in the amount of $11,255. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, I Move the City of Swartz Creek approve and award the bid to 
Lang Construction of Flint Michigan, and appropriate an amount not to exceed $11,255 
plus 10% contingency from the Water Fund, for the repair of damage caused by 
watermain breaks to Seymour & Miller, Seymour & Oakview, Winshall & Cappy, 
Fairchild Street (several locations), School & Ingalls, Hayes & Miller, Miller wet of Dye 
(several locations), Miller & CNA Crossing, in accordance with specifications set forth by 
the Staff and City Engineer. 

 
Discussion Ensued. 
 
  YES: Shumaker, Abrams, Binder, Hicks, Hurt, Krueger. 
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  NO: None.  Motion Declared Carried. 
 
Appropriation – Extend Bid, Street Repairs, Morrish & Eastbound I-69 Ramps 
 
 Resolution No. 100809-06       (Carried) 
 
  Motion by Councilmember Krueger 
  Second by Councilmember Hurt 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Swartz Creek designed, bid and awarded a reconstruction 
project of Morrish Road to Zito Construction, the project parameters extending from I-69 
to north of Bristol, inclusive of the intersection and east and west there from, the project 
funded by a mixture of sources being FHA, MDOT and contributions from Meijer 
Incorporated; and 
 
WHEREAS, the work commenced in early June with a completion date scheduled in 
early September; and 
 
WHEREAS, in the original design and bid package, the City did not include a section in 
need of repair on Morrish Road south of the I-69 overpass, at the eastbound 
entrance/exit ramps, reason being that the developer declined contribution to the repair 
and/or reconstruction of this area, due to site benefit considerations; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Staff and consulting Engineers have determined that this area is in 
need of repair and has explored options from total re-construction to no action, and 
based on cost benefit, recommends a repair plan for 800 square yards consisting of 
crack and joint repair, mill and resurface with 2” HMA overlay and re-striping; and 
 
WHEREAS, the contractor is willing to extend awarded bid pricing from the Morrish 
North participating and non-participating intersection projects, calculations for such 
repairs totaling $25,895, quantities as follow: 

 
Bid Submitted By Zito Construction 
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WHEREAS, the City finds that the repairs are warranted and the staff recommendation 
is compliant with the City’s purchasing ordinance and such repairs cost effective. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, I Move the City of Swartz Creek approve the bid extension for the 
repair of Morrish Road, south of the I-69 overpass at the eastbound entrance/exit ramp 
and entrance to Sports Creek Raceway, in accordance with the specifications set forth 
by the City Staff and consulting engineer, and appropriate an amount not to exceed 
$25,895 plus 10% contingency, from 202 Major Street Fund, and further, authorize the 
execution of required documents in the accomplishment thereof. 

 
Discussion Took Place. 
 
  YES: Shumaker, Abrams, Binder, Hicks, Hurt, Krueger. 
  NO: None.  Motion Declared Carried. 
 
Consumer Energy Street Light Contract Addendum 
 
 Resolution No. 100809-07       (Carried) 
 
  Motion by Councilmember Shumaker 
  Second by Councilmember Binder 
 

I Move the City of Swartz Creek approve an addendum to the City’s Street Lighting 
Contract with Consumers Energy, dated January 1, 1973, allowing for the removal, of 
the existing light and the replacement and relocation of one (1) overhead street light 
from the east side of the intersection of Westbound I-69 Ramps at Morrish Road to the 
northwest corner, in accordance with the specifications submitted by Consumer Energy.  
Further, the Council directs the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the addendum on 
behalf of the City. 

 
Discussion Ensued. 
 
  YES:   Abrams, Binder, Hicks, Hurt, Krueger, Shumaker. 
  NO: None.  Motion Declared Carried. 
 
Springbrook East Special Assessment Request 
 
 Resolution No. 100809-08       (Carried) 
 
  Motion by Councilmember Hicks 
  Second by Councilmember Hurt 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Swartz Creek is in receipt of a request from the Springbrook 
East Association asking for the creation of a Special Assessment District for the repair 
and completion of a yet to be determined number of streets within the condominium 
association; and 
 
WHEREAS, the request is the result of a majority vote of the Springbrook East 
Condominium Association held on Tuesday July 20, 2010, and after a of a series of 
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meetings between the City Staff and consulting engineers, the Association Board and 
General Association Membership; and 
 
WHEREAS, in accordance with the authority set forth in State Statute, the City’s 
Charter and Special Assessment Ordinance, the Council finds sufficient cause to further 
examine the request and proceed forward with a Council directive to the City Staff to 
prepare all necessary documents, reports and recommendations and to bring such 
findings back to the City Council for review and decision. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, I Move that the City of Swartz Creek Council, in accordance with 
City Ordinance, Chapter 14, Section 14-3, direct the City Manager to prepare all 
necessary documents, reports and recommendations and to bring such findings back to 
the City Council for examination, review and decision. 

 
Discussion Took Place. 
 
  YES: Binder, Hicks, Hurt, Krueger, Shumaker, Abrams. 
  NO: None.  Motion Declared Carried. 
 
Fire Budget         (Discussion Topic) 
 
City Manager Bueche gave a brief update on the Fire Budget, including a request from the fire 
chief for an equipment levy which would double the fire budget.  
 
Discussion Ensued. 
 
Labor Staffing         
 
City Manager Bueche spoke about the letter of resignation from Assistant City Manager Adam 
Zettel, who will be leaving the employment of the City September 6, 2010.   
 
 Resolution No. 100809-09       (Carried) 
 
  Motion by Councilmember Hurt 
  Second by Councilmember Hicks 
 

I Move the Swartz Creek City Council accept, with regret, the resignation of Assistant 
City Manager Adam Zettel, with best wishes for his future. 

 
  YES: Hicks, Hurt, Krueger, Shumaker Abrams, Binder. 
  NO: None.  Motion Declared Carried. 
 
MEETING OPENED TO THE PUBLIC 
 
Boots Abrams spoke about the Women’s Club bike-a-thon coming up. 
 
Tommy Butler, 40 Somerset, questioned an ambulance that came into Swartz Creek Estates.  
Mr. Butler stated that the ambulance had “Genesee County Ambulance” on it.  Mr. Butler 
questioned why the ambulance would be in the park.  Mr. Butler asked who the fire chief 
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actually works for; Swartz Creek or Clayton Township.  He was advised that the fire chief is an 
employee of the Fire Board.   
 
REMARKS BY COUNCILMEMBERS: 
 
Councilmember Shumaker stated that about a week ago he received calls from two of his 
neighbors in reference to a 24’ camping trailer parked on a public street all night two nights in a 
row on Yarmy Drive.  Mr. Shumaker stated that he received more calls this past weekend for 
the same thing.  Mr. Shumaker stated that originally he called it into the zoning administrator 
and the second time to the police department.  Mr. Bueche stated that he would look into it.   
 
Councilmember Binder reminded everyone about a benefit for the Veteran’s Memorial on 
Sunday, August 15th at 1:00pm at Scooters on Torrey Road.   
 
Adjournment 
 

Resolution No. 100809-10        (Carried) 
 

Motion by Councilmember Hurt 
Second by Councilmember Binder 

 
I Move the City of Swartz Creek adjourn the Regular Session of the City Council 
meeting at 8:25 p.m. 

. 
 YES: Unanimous Voice Vote. 

NO: None.  Motion declared carried. 
 
 
 
Richard Abrams, Mayor     Mary Jo Clark, Deputy Clerk  
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Paul Bueche
Text Box
These are the contracts that we will be amending tonight



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



Group: City of Swartz Creek, MI 80200

BCN ID#: 00100208-0001
Monthly Enrollment Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan

1 Person 1 1 1 1 1
2 Person 6 6 6 6 6
Family 10 10 10 10 10
FC 1 1 1 1 1
Total 17 17 17 17 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Renewal Rates: BCN 5, $10 OV, $50 ER, $10/20 Rx

1 Person $478.18
2 Person $1,099.82
Family $1,291.09
FC $239.09
Renewal Costs:
1 Person $478.18 $478.18 $478.18 $478.18 $478.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2 Person $6,598.92 $6,598.92 $6,598.92 $6,598.92 $6,598.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Family $12,910.90 $12,910.90 $12,910.90 $12,910.90 $12,910.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
FC $239.09 $239.09 $239.09 $239.09 $239.09 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $20,227.09 $20,227.09 $20,227.09 $20,227.09 $20,227.09 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

New Rates: BCN DED $1,000, $10 OV, $35 UC, $50 ER, $10/20 Rx
1 Person $366.01
2 Person $841.84
Family $988.24
FC $183.01
New Costs:
1 Person $366.01 $366.01 $366.01 $366.01 $366.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2 Person $5,051.04 $5,051.04 $5,051.04 $5,051.04 $5,051.04 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Family $9,882.40 $9,882.40 $9,882.40 $9,882.40 $9,882.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
FC $183.01 $183.01 $183.01 $183.01 $183.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $15,482.46 $15,482.46 $15,482.46 $15,482.46 $15,482.46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Difference Cost: $4,744.63 $4,744.63 $4,744.63 $4,744.63 $4,744.63 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

AmeraPlan Fees: $288.15 $288.15 $288.15 $288.15 $288.15 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Month Utilization: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,415.74 $3,545.16

Monthly Savings: $4,456.48 $4,456.48 $4,456.48 $2,040.74 $911.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Year to Date Savings: $4,456.48 $8,912.96 $13,369.44 $15,410.18 $16,321.50 $16,321.50 $16,321.50 $16,321.50 $16,321.50 $16,321.50 $16,321.50 $16,321.50

AmeraPlan ID#:
COST COMPARISON REPORT

2010-2011
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Paul Bueche
Callout
Savings Through June
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Paul Bueche 

Subject: FW: ROWE Bulletin - State Legislators Consider Funding Changes

Page 1 of 1

8/9/2010

  
 

From: Jodie Wright [mailto:JWright@rowepsc.com]  
Sent: Monday, August 09, 2010 11:31 AM 
To: Jack Wheatley 
Cc: Leanne Panduren; Kent Alexander; Jim Redding; Eric Johnston 
Subject: ROWE Bulletin - State Legislators Consider Funding Changes 
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Paul Bueche 

From: Simen, Figura & Parker, PLC [SimenFiguraParkerPLC@cbmail1.com]
Sent: Monday, August 09, 2010 1:16 PM
To: Paul Bueche
Subject: Simen, Figura & Parker PLC, Texting While Driving Article

Page 1 of 2Simen, Figura & Parker, P.L.C. - Flint, MI

8/9/2010

Unsubscribe | View in your web browser | Forward to a Friend

 
 

DON’T TEXT ME, BRO! 
 

“I have an answering machine in my car. It says, I'm home now. But leave a 
message and I'll call when I'm out.” – Stephen Wright, Comedian 

 
  

     If you are like me, nothing is more infuriating than traveling down the 
expressway while typing away on your cell phone; only to glance up and see some 
teenager who is...can you believe it...texting while driving! Well, the Michigan 
Legislature has heard our cries about those other people (and, maybe, the fact 
that the number one distraction of drivers is a use of a wireless device and that 
driving while distracted is a factor in 25 percent of police reported crashes) and 
they have enacted a ban on texting while driving. 
 
     The statute makes it a civil infraction to “read, manually type, or send a text 
message” on a wireless 2-way communication device located in the hand or lap of 
a person who is driving on a highway or street. The statute explicitly allows the 
use of a GPS devise if it is affixed to your car and it does not apply to use of a cell 
phone to report a traffic accident or other emergency.  The penalty for violating 
the act is a $100 fine for the first violation, and a $200 fine for the each violation 
thereafter. You will not receive any points, it doesn’t appear on your driving record 
and there are no driver responsibility fees. 
 
     At this early stage, the questions surrounding the meaning and effect of the 
statute far outweigh the answers, as it is unclear how broadly this statute could 
be interpreted: 
 
     • Does “text message” include emails, or updating your Facebook page? Does 
it include dialing a number in order to make a call?  
     • How would an officer know the difference as you zip past at 25 – 70 M.P.H.? 
     • Does an officer have reasonable suspicion to stop a vehicle if they see the 
driver glance at his or her lap? 
     • Do these situations give the officer any right to search your phone? 
 
     Unfortunately, it may be years before we have answers to these questions. 
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Until then, the best advice is to simply keep your cell phone in your pocket or 
purse; if not for the fines, then for the many hours and thousands of dollars you 
will lose if you are involved in an accident.  If you have any questions regarding 
the above information, please contact Colin Linsenman at: (810) 235-9000.   
 
 

This email was sent to 
pbueche@cityofswartzcreek.org 
You can unsubscribe here. 

Main Office
5206 Gateway Centre, Suite 200

Flint, MI 48507
Tel: 810.235.9000
Fax: 810.235.9010

Traverse City Area Office
11470 S. Leelanau Hwy. Suite 105

Empire, MI 49630
Tel: 231.326.2072
Fax: 231.326.2074

This newsletter is for general information and education purposes only and should not be used as legal 
advice or legal opinion. In accordance with the US Treasury Department, if this newsletter contains 
advice concerning one or more Federal tax issues, it is not intended to be used, and cannot be used by 
any taxpayer, for the purpose of avoiding and penalties that may be imposed under the Internal 
Revenue Code.

Page 2 of 2Simen, Figura & Parker, P.L.C. - Flint, MI

8/9/2010
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Paul Bueche 

From: Genesee County Small Cities and Villages [GCSCV@LISTSERV.MML.ORG] on behalf of Slattery, 
Robert [RSlattery@GCRC.ORG]

Sent: Monday, August 09, 2010 7:46 AM
To: GCSCV@LISTSERV.MML.ORG
Subject: Press Release: Reconstruction of Ballenger Highway from Van Slyke Road to the Swartz Creek Bridge.

Page 1 of 1

8/9/2010

PRESS RELEASE    PRESS RELEASE 
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE August 9, 2010 
Contact: Project Engineer, Alex Patsy, P.E. 
(810) 767-4920  
GCRC Web site: www.gcrc.org 
  
  
Reconstruction of Ballenger Highway from Van Slyke Road to the Swartz Creek 
Bridge. 
  

Flint, Michigan. --- 

The Genesee County Road Commission and the Michigan Department of Transportation 

announce the reconstruction of Ballenger Highway from Van Slyke Road to the Swartz Creek 

Bridge. Work to start Monday August 9, 2010. This road will be detoured between August 9th 

and November 12th. Please follow the detour route of Miller Road, I-75, I-69, Hammerberg 

Road & 12th Street. The road will be fully open to traffic on or before November 12, 2010. 

Completion scheduled for spring of 2011. 

Drivers are urged to slow down and proceed with caution in this and all work zones. 

  

Please contact Project Engineer Alex Patsy at 810.767.4920 ext 252 if you have questions.   

--- ### --- 
Please slow down in work zones – for your family and ours

66


	Agenda
	City Manager Report
	Resolutions
	August 9 Minutes
	MDOT Contract Amendment, Elms Pull Ahead Project
	Total Benefits Health Insurance Use Report
	Morrish South ARRA Project, Construction Eng
	County Board Ltr, Command Vehicle
	REI Bullitin
	Legislative Update 1, City Attorney
	Road Commission Notice




